ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION

SKU CODE: (WF286845/WF286846/WF286847)

This set included 3 boxex if do not receive full 3

boxex .Please contact our customer service team

N AN 2 2

PANZE/A7N A NZZ= " ZA

INCAN <\hlx /AN \Z&\

/7 f/ﬂf/f/ﬂ/ /9 N\ AW\ KZAN N\
\/ O\ AN N

NS _
A
&/ﬂo%%

o

N

I
e/

//// v
Sa— S

1\

® o
o
—

B

01/30




10.
11.
12.

13.
14.

15.

I  SAFETY WARNINGS !

This bed is designed for use only mattress(es) meeting the following specifications on the upper bunk, and
lower bunk:

Bed Type Length Width Thickness
Full Standard 74" -75" 5372”7 8" max

Replacement parts, including additional guardrails, may be obtained from any of our (GIGACLOUD
TECHNOLOGY(USA) INC) dealers

Follow the information on the warnings appearing on the upper bunk bed end structure and on the carton.
Do not remove warning label from bed.

Always use the recommended size mattresses or mattress supports, or both, to help prevent the likelihood
of entrapment or falls.

Surface of the mattress must be at least 5”(127 mm) below the upper edge of guardrails.
Do not allow children under 6 years of age to use the upper bunk.

Periodically check and ensure that the guardrail, ladder, and other components are in their
proper position, free from damage, and that all connectors are tight.

Do not allow horseplay on or under the bed and prohibit jumping on the bed

Always use the ladder for entering and leaving the upper bunk.

Do not use substitute parts. Contact the manufacturer or dealer for replacement parts.

Use of a night light may provided added safety precaution for a child using the upper bunk.

Always use guardrails on both long sides of the upper bunk. If the bunk bed will be placed next to the wall,
the guardrail that runs the full length of the bed should be placed against the wall to prevent entrapment
between the bed and wall.

The use of water or sleep flotation mattresses is prohibited.

STRANGULATION HAZARD — Never attach or hang items to any part of the bunk bed that are not
designed for use with the bed; for example, but not limited to, hook, belts and

jump ropes.
Keep these instructions for future reference

02/30




OPTION 1:SLICE ON THE LEFT

o N —

N+~ .. 9
N7 AN Z = 7 A
NCBIN <\.|\ XN\ \Z&\

7/ NNV~

T N7
\V/4 N <
> S — —— N

=
7 60 4
‘s A

) V7 A\
ALY b

»/4\% JAN

03/30




OPTION 2:SLICE ON THE RIGHT

X N e N 3\
AN LN N LN /A
7 I<§?¢/<\.I\ XN \Z &\
=7/ NI 7/ AT AN\
o/ \\Q//Vﬂ AT TN Y

LR R VAR
AT IR

1~

s\f// :

: -/ . . YA -~/
WA WA \ A\
VZRA DR RN
A\ NN N
X ANARNAN AN
e — .
4 )

04/30




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION




Part List(\WWF286845)

B1 B2 B3
Frame(HB)-1pcs ' Frame(FB)-1pcs

B4 D1 Ef ;

[ Frames(FB)-2pcs Slats-14pcs Side Ladder-1pcs

2
E2 ¢ E8 \ E9
Side Ladder-1pcs Side Ladd\er-1pcs Side Ladder-1pcs

F6 D1

Panel Slidder-1pcs Slats-7pcs

06/30




Part List(WF286846)

,

Step Slidders-4pcs

>

Step Slidder-1pcs

C1
Guardrails-3pcs Siderails-4pcs Guardrail-1pcs
C4
Siderail-1pcs Siderail-1pcs Support Slats-2pcs
[EG \ E7 N F3
Side Ladd?er-1pcs Side LadEer—1pcs Step Slidder-1pcs
F4 F5

07/30




Part List(\WF286847)

|

Side Ladder-1pcs

A1 A2 2 A3 F
Legs-2pcs Legs-2pcs Leg-1pcs
K IE
Leg-1pcs Legj-/ 1pcs Leg-1pcs
A7 ] A8 2 F1
Leqs-:z./pcs Legs-2pcs Side Slidder-1pcs
F2 / C6 C7
Side Slidder-1pcs Rail-1pcs N Rail-1pcs N
ID/ = =
Slats-14pcs Step Ladders-9pcs Side Ladder-1pcs
[ES

08/30




Hardware List

Co—

1 2 < 3
o
o)—n)nn)))nm ‘g!'
Screws 1/4" x100 Steel Bracket M4 x 20 mm
24pcs 4pc Wood Screws 38pcs
4 5 6
W 0)—)))»)))))))»); Q\’
210 x 40 mm Screws 1/4" x50 21/4" x 80 mm
Wood dowel 60pcs 32pcs Hex-Head bolts 24pcs
7 8 9
(D
Y
21/4" x 13 mm M4x30 mm 21/4" x 30 mm
Horizontal-Hole bolts 24pcs Wood screws 70pcs Hex-Head bolts 16pcs
10] 11 % 12
?
Screws 1/4" x70 @1/4" x 35 mm
16pcs Allen Key 1pc Hex-Head bolts 2pcs
13 14 15
@1/4" x 15 mm @12 x 110 mm M3.5 x 12 mm
Canopy head though- 2pcs Wood dowel 8pcs Wood Screws 8pcs
16 17
ﬂ
@8 x 30 mm Bracket
Wood dowel 22pcs 2PCS

Assembly Tools Required (Not Included)

09/30




ST E P 1 » Following below illustration Assembly Bottom bed's Headboard and Footboard. Using hardware #1 connect A1 1
and A2 legs with B1 Frame to complete LEFT side of Bottom Bed. Using hardware #1 connect A1 and A2 legs with B3 Frame to complete N

RIGHT side of Bottom Bed % /

e 4x2pcs

10/30




ST E P 2' 1 » Following below illustration Assembly Center bed's Headboard and Footboard. Using hardware #1 connect

A3 and A4 legs with B2 Frame to complete LEFT side of Center Bed. Using hardware #1 connect A5 and A6 legs with B4 Frame to
complete RIGHT side of Center Bed

4x2pcs

11/30




ST E P 2-2 » Following below illustration. . Using hardware #3 connect Steel Bracket(#2) with Frame(Completed On Step 2-1). 2

Look at detail view for more detail

/ \,
X J N\
\
)l Y SN
7 7 7
7 /
/7 Y, 7/
/, /

12/30




ST E P 3' 1 » Following below illustration Assembly Upper bed's Headboard and Footboard. Using hardware #1 connect

A7 and A8 legs with B2 Frame to complete LEFT side of Upper Bed. Using hardware #1 connect A7 and A8 legs with B4 Frame to

complete RIGHT side of Upper Bed

13/30




ST E P 3-2 = Following below illustration.Using hardware #3 connect Steel Bracket(#2) with Frame(Completed On Step 3-1).

Look at detail view for more detail

. 14/30




(NN

36pcs

5
18pcs

STEP 4: ASEMBLY LADDER

15/30




ST E P 5 . Following below illustration Using hardward #6,#7 and dowel #4 7 6 4

follow detail view to Assembly Bottom bed's Headboard and Footboard with siderail
C2,C5.Look at detail view for more detail

(7 2
NN ¢

8pcs 8pcs 4pcs

Inside Side Rail View 16/30




14(pcs)

ST E P 6 » Following below illustration:

-Screw 7 Slats (D1) With Side Rail C2,C5 using hardward #8.

-Look at detail view

)
)
y—
y—/

—/

—/
—/

-/

a/

AN/
AN/

Y/,

17/30




7

4pcs

ompleted on step 4)

(c:

ompleted on step 6) with Ladder

ct bed (c

-Using hardward #9 to conne:

ST E P 7 : Following below illustration:

%

AN/

[/ \\

4\\
o o

18/30




ST E P 8 : Following below illustration:

10

7
-Using hardward #10 and dowel #4 to connect Guardrail C3 with Rail C6,C7 % g
Z
4pcs 2pcs
/
-
STE P 9 . Following below illustration Using hardward #6,#7 ,#10 7 6 1 0 4 ;
and dowel #4 follow detail view to Assembly Center bed's Headboard and Qi\‘ g
Footboard with siderail C2,C4 and Guardrail C1 u Z
8pcs 8pcs 4pcs 6pcs




12
345mm
495mm

13

20/30

If you use option 1is D
If you use option 2 is D

\\E
oo [TTT7]

[TTT]
[ATT]
N
: [TTE]
[TTT]
[TTT]
) [TTT]
(7777
AN 77
AN NZT
g - .- )
O x5l
x2S
O fi¢
Ll = 5 &
= z383
PEERE

-Screw 14 slats D1 using hardward #8.

-Look at detail view

STE P 1 1 » Following below illustration:




7

4pcs

ompleted on step 4)

(c:

ompleted on step 11) with Ladder

onnect bed (c

ST E P 1 2 : Following below illustration:
Using hardward #9 t

21/30




ST E P 1 3 « Following below illustration Using hardward #6,#7,#1

9,
i

y
and dowel #4 follow detail view to Assembly Upper bed's Headboard and S
Footboard with siderail C2(x2) and Guardrail C1(x2) N

10

NN

8pcs

8pcs

Inside Side Rail View

22/30




0
o
e
© &
5
®
2
H .
3 R
8 B
S & 8
[ I ] mU
<1 3
-—
al
L
-
(7))

-Put Support Slat (D2) on Bracket

-Screw 14 slats D1
Look at detail view

23/30




7

4pcs

ompleted on step 4)

(c:

onnect bed (completed on step 14) with Ladder

STEP 1 5: Following below illustration:
Using hardward #9 t

[TTT]
/4
[XTT]
/N4
v/
/4
[TTT]
/4
(TTT]
AN

\/ A

24/30




(NN

Y

NN\

2pcs

4
<~

VAR BN\ /AN
@ \ N\
/k’

8(pcs)

ST E P 1 6 : Following below illustration.

Lay the Center Bed (c

Then use

R

O
'\ — - ASY =

O,

;

NN\ A
N/
/
NN
/NG

ompleted on step 12) on Bottom Bed (completed on step 7) using the Dowel #14 and Dowel #4.

Screw #3, #15 to pernament fix Center and Bottom Bed

25/30




~
~—

N \

N N

O O
(NN nn/u_u NN\ %.

<

0

O

(o}

e

(e o)

S0 s e N
— INZZ=A 7N
A I:\Qv/!/ N/AV/AN
NARRNRN &/ \\
NN \@

),

ST E P 1 7 : Following below illustration.

Lay the Upper Bed (completed on step 15) on Bed (completed on step 16) using the Dowel #14 and Dowel #4.

Then use Screw #3, #15 to pernament fix Center and Upper Bed

Va7, [/ e L4
o s S 3

v/
7%

26/30




7(pcs)
16

VP

11(pcs)
27/30

ing below illustration

STE P 1 8- 1 :Following below illustration Using hardward #5,Dowel 16 to Assembly Slide.Look at detail view
STE P 1 8'2:Fouow




ST E P 1 8-3:Following below illustration Using hardward #5,Dowel 16 to Assembly Slide.Look at detail view 5

for more detail

ST E P 1 8-4:Following below illustration Using hardward #3,#17 to Assembly Slide.Look at detail view for

. D)
more detail GO

Y

&

4(pcs)

17

2(pcs)

28/30




29/30

2(pcs

NN \/

NN
i‘\
TR AL N ‘!tv//
o\ <\m-\ o\ /A \ &
RRRNY m\.\\ SRRNY N
NSV /ATIIT AT N % ‘,

7
4pcs

OPTION 1

\ \ A
%4 »\ WA SN W \— v
~>\ !’\/"/!//f/ IO RNN f/!, /// ____\
s NN RRN ) INGRNN RN
LAY & RN NN
/ e AN T L™ N NEA N\
VYN

T
N e N
NY

%
2

" Inside Side Rail View

ct bed (completed on step 17) with Ladder (completed on step 4)

Look at detail view for more detail

-Using hardward #3 to Assembly Slide with Bed.

-Using hardward #9 to conne

ST E P 1 9:Following below illustration




\

\J - L 3 'I./
AN 7\

X . ..
A A\ L=\
hl\ 4\\\;’/’/‘\.'\ \VA/ N\ \Z 7\
NN .I\ NN /AR
2 N

30/30

NN
W\
TAY iﬁ%

OPTION 2

&

Inside Side Rail View

ST E P 1 9:Following below illustration

-Using hardward #3 to Assembly Slide with Bed.

-Using hardward #9 to connect bed (completed on step 17) with Ladder (completed on step 4)

Look at detail view for more detail




	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)
	AI LOFT BED 9 Model (1)

